statement of cash flows as non-cash changes, the comparative figures as at June 30, 2021 in the statement of

cash flows have been restated in the interim consolidated financial statements.

The aforementioned presentation changes result in related adjustments to the associated disclosures in the

statement of changes in equity, note 4 (Segment information), note 5 (Net interest income), note 7 (Gains and

losses on trading activities), note 9 (Other gains and losses on valuation of financial instruments), and note 42

(Differences not recognized at the time of initial recognition).

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., consolidation items previously assigned to other assets

on the balance sheet are recognized under investments held by insurance companies from the 2022 financial

year onward. This retrospective change resulted in the following adjustments to the balance sheet and

statement of cash flows.

82

 DZ BANK
2022 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Balance sheet as at January 1, 2021

ASSETS

€ million

Jan. 1,

2021

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1,

2021

after

restatement

(…)
Investments held by insurance companies  121,668  -6  121,662

(…)
Other assets  5,516  6  5,522

(…)
Total assets  594,535  -  594,535

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2021

ASSETS

€ million

Dec. 31,

2021

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Dec. 31,

2021

after

restatement

(…)
Investments held by insurance companies  129,131  -11  129,119

(…)
Other assets  6,490  11  6,501

(…)
Total assets  627,273  -  627,273

Statement of cash flows for the period January 1 to June 30, 2021

€ million

Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2021

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2021

after

restatement

Net profit  1,307  -  1,307

Non-cash items included in net profit  -728  -  -728

Subtotal  579  -  579

Cash changes in assets and liabilities arising from operating activities

(…)
Other assets and liabilities from operating activities  1,060  -502  558

(…)
Cash flows from operating activities  32,871  -502  32,369

Cash flows from investing activities  -1,788  502  -1,286

Cash flows from financing activities  -1,589  -  -1,589

€ million

Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2021

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2021

after

restatement

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1  68,354  -  68,354

Cash flows from operating activities  32,871  -502  32,369

Cash flows from investing activities  -1,788  502  -1,286

Cash flows from financing activities  -1,589  -  -1,589

Cash and cash equivalents as at June 30  97,848  -  97,848

83

 DZ BANK
2022 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Furthermore, the aforementioned presentation changes result in related adjustments to the associated

disclosures in note 26 (Investments held by insurance companies), note 28 (Other assets), note 41 (Classes,

categories, and fair values of financial instruments), note 43 (Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on

the balance sheet) – specifically the fair value hierarchy disclosures – and note 46 (Nature and extent of risks